

Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Dubbo) Regulation 2023

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP Minister for Planning

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to update a reference to the local government area of Dubbo Regional. This Regulation is made under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, including sections 4.15(1)(a)(iv) and 10.13, the general regulation-making power.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Dubbo) Regulation 2023

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Dubbo) Regulation 2023.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021

(1) Section 61 Additional matters that consent authority must consider

Omit "or Warrumbungle Shire or in the part of the local government area of Dubbo Regional that was formerly in the City of Dubbo" from section 61(3)(a).

Insert instead ", Warrumbungle Shire or Dubbo Regional".

(2) Schedule 6 Savings, transitional and other provisions

Insert at the end of the Schedule, with appropriate Part and section numbering—

Part Provision consequent on Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Dubbo) Regulation 2023

Consideration of Dark Sky Planning Guideline

A development application made but not finally determined before the commencement of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Dubbo) Regulation 2023* must be determined as if that Regulation had not commenced.